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ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF DECISION 00-04-025

I. INTRODUCTION

An application for rehearing of Decision (D.) 00-04-025 has been filed by Samuel Anderson, PRO Engineering and Oasis Nuclear, Inc. (applicants).  Applicants also request oral argument on the issues raised in their application.  A response to the application for rehearing was filed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E).

In D.00-04-025, the Commission dismissed applicants’ complaint against Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) without evidentiary hearings because the complaint failed to state a claim upon which this Commission should grant relief.  The complaint, consisting of thirteen allegations, generally alleges that PG&E violated Public Utilities Code sections 8281 through 8286 and General Order (GO) 156, which govern the Women, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprises (WMBE or WMDVBE) program.  Most of the allegations deal with Corestaff, which has a contract with PG&E to provide and manage temporary technical and clerical workers.  One of the complainants, Samuel Anderson, is a former employee of Corestaff.  The other complainants, PRO Engineering, Inc. (PRO) and Oasis Nuclear, Inc. (Oasis), are WMDVBE secondary vendors who have previously supplied and/or have sought to supply services to PG&E.
  The allegations in the complaint were dismissed on the basis of one or more of the following reasons:  The allegations were in fact against someone other than PG&E; the charges did not allege a violation under the WMDVBE statutes or GO 156; and/or the evidence submitted by complainants failed to support their allegations.

Applicants seek a rehearing of the D.00-04-025 on the grounds that (1) an evidentiary hearing should have been granted; (2) there exists overwhelming evidence, when taken as a whole, that PG&E violated Public Utilities Code sections 8281 through 8286, as well as GO 156; (3) while the Commission concluded that PG&E is responsible for ensuring compliance with the WMDVBE statutes and GO 156, there is no finding that PG&E in fact met that responsibility; (4) there is no evidentiary support for the decision’s conclusion that the allegations fail to state a claim; (5) the evidence presented supports a finding that the alleged actions of PG&E and Corestaff were racially motivated; and (6) at a minimum, PG&E has been negligent in administering GO 156.  Applicants also request oral argument.

PG&E responds that the Commission may dismiss a complaint without a hearing for failure to state a cause of action or if there are no triable issues as to any material fact.  PG&E contends that the Commission appropriately found no triable issues of material fact regarding the allegations. 

II. DISCUSSION

A. Grounds for Dismissal of a Complaint

GO 156 provides that complaints relating to the general order, with the exception of complaints concerning WMBE verification, “shall be filed pursuant to [Public Utilities Code section] 1702.”  (GO 156, § 7.)  Section 1702
 states that a complaint may be made by any person, by written petition or complaint, “setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility . . . in violation or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law or of any order or rule of the commission.”  Section 7.1 of GO 156 states that the Commission “will not, however, entertain complaints which do not allege violations of any law, Commission rule, order, or decision, . . . but which instead involve only general contract-related disputes, such as failure to win a contract award.”

The Commission may dismiss a claim without a hearing if the Commission determines that the claim fails to state a cause of action under Public Utilities Code section 1702.  (See, e.g., Hurley v. SBC Communications, Inc., [D.98-08-008] 1998 Cal. LEXIS 611, at pp. *3, *5, *7-8; Wiltel, Inc. v. Thrify Tel, Inc. [D.94-09-021] 1994 Cal. LEXIS 558, at pp. *3-4.)  Contrary to applicants’ assertions, the categorization of a proceeding as an “adjudication” under Public Utilities Code section 1701.1 does not entitle applicants to a hearing if the complaint does not meet the requirements of section 1702.  (See Hurley v. SBC Communications, Inc., supra, at p. *3.)  Thus, if applicants have failed to state a cause of action under section 1702 and the WMDVBE requirements, there is no legal error in dismissing the complaint without hearings.

B.  The WMDVBE Requirements

Public Utilities Code section 8283 states, in part:  “The commission shall require electrical, gas and telephone corporations with gross revenues exceeding twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) and their commission-regulated subsidiaries and affiliates, to submit annually a plan for increasing [WMDVBE] procurement in all categories.”  (Pub. Util. Code § 8283(a).)  These plans must include goals for hiring WMDVBEs and methods for encouraging prime contractors to engage WMDVBEs as subcontractors.  (Pub. Util. Code § 8283(b).)  Covered utilities must file an annual report with the Commission regarding implementation of WMDVBE programs.  (Pub. Util. Code § 8283(d).)  Furthermore, the WMDVBE provisions state that the Commission shall adopt criteria for verifying and determining the eligibility of WMDVBEs, and that penalties may be assessed if a person or firm falsely represents a business as a WMDVBE.  (Pub. Util. Code §§ 8284, 8285.)

GO 156 sets forth detailed rules and guidelines for implementation of a WMDVBE program by the covered utilities.  Under GO 156, utilities are required to encourage WMDVBEs to become potential suppliers of products and services; to implement outreach programs to inform and recruit WMDVBEs; to implement a program for the purpose of encouraging prime contractors to utilize WMDVBE subcontractors; to set goals for utilization of WMDVBEs; and to file annual plans and reports. 

As D.00-04-025 points out, the WMDVBE statute and GO 156 do not require a covered utility to award any particular contract to any particular vendor.  While the statute requires each utility to implement a plan designed to increase participation by WMDVBEs in the procurement of goods and services and sets goals for such participation, these goals are not quotas or set-asides.  Indeed, GO 156 states that no penalties may be imposed for failure to meet goals.  (GO 156, § 8.12.)

“In short, GO 156 merely expresses the desire (not obligation) that of each utility’s yearly total procurement dollar expenditures, certain percentage go to WMDVBEs.”  (D.00-04-025 at p. 4, quoting Systems Analysis and Integration, Inc., dba Systems Integrated  v. Southern California Edison Company [D.96-12-023] (1996) 69 Cal.P.U.C.2d 516, 523.)  D.00-04-025 continues, “With respect to any particular procurement effort, all that is required of the utility is that it create and maintain a ‘level playing field’ where all those competing for the procurement contract are competing on as fair and equal basis as possible.”  (Decision at pp. 4-5, quoting Systems Analysis and Integration, Inc., dba Systems Integrated  v. Southern California Edison Company, supra, at p. 523.)

Although there are no penalties for the failure to meet goals, the statute does set penalties for falsely representing a business as a WMDVBE.  (Pub. Util. Code § 8285.)  Furthermore, GO 156 explicitly requires covered utilities to encourage WMDVBE participation in procurement activities (§ 6.1), to perform outreach to inform and recruit WMDVBEs to apply for procurement contracts, (§ 6.1), and to encourage prime contractors to utilize WMDVBE subcontractors (§ 6.3). 

C. Whether the Complaint Alleges a Violation of WMDVBE Requirements

Most of the charges in applicants’ complaint arguably have some relationship to the allegation that PG&E and/or Corestaff violated the WMDVBE requirements.  However, applicants’ sixth charge, which alleges sexual harassment by Anderson’s Corestaff supervisor, cannot be read to allege any violation of WMDVBE.  As stated in D.00-04-025, the Commission has generally declined to exercise its jurisdiction over employment claims, including sexual harassment claims.  (See Robert A. and Lorecia Brown v. Southern California Gas Company [D.96-07-022] (1996) 66 Cal.P.U.C.2d 764, 768.)

Furthermore, applicants’ eighth charge fails to allege or even to suggest any violation of law.  Applicants allege prior problems between PG&E and Roberta Enterprises, which was purchased by Corestaff in January 1997, and question the nature of those problems.  The complaint and attached exhibits only indicate that PG&E had a prior relationship with Roberta Enterprises and that the relationship was terminated.  Nothing in this charge alleges a violation law by Corestaff or PG&E.

The remaining charges appear to be related in some way to the issues of whether PG&E violated the WMDVBE statutes and GO 156 through various practices of Corestaff.  Of these charges, most of them appear to allege that such practices have had the effect of taking business away from WMDVBEs.  These charges are summarized below.

(1)  Applicants allege that PG&E has abdicated its responsibilities for the selection and hiring of secondary vendors to Corestaff, a company that has no direct legal responsibility under GO 156.  (First and Thirteenth Allegations.)

(2)  Applicants allege that Samuel Anderson was employed by Corestaff from October 5, 1998 until March 1, 1999, and that Anderson was directed by his supervisor  to “strike” certain WMDVBEs from the list of secondary vendors which Corestaff used to supply temporary help to PG&E.  According to applicants, certain vendors were stricken for arbitrary or improper grounds.  In addition, applicants allege that Corstaff itself, through its division Corestaff Technology Group (CTG), was given first priority in filling orders over minority vendors.  (Second Allegation.)

(3)  Applicants allege that Anderson was aware of numerous instances in which candidates who had been supplied by the few remaining vendors on the WMDVBE list were actually “stolen” from the WMDVBE vendors by CTG.  Thus, CTG, rather than the WMDVBE vendor, would receive a commission for supplying the temporary worker.  (Third Allegation.)

(4)  Applicants allege that Corestaff used confidential mark-up information supplied by secondary vendors, including WMDVBEs, in order to compete against the secondary vendors.  Corestaff would then place an individual with PG&E at a slightly lower mark up.  (Fourth Allegation.)

(5)  Applicants allege that Corestaff continued to insist that candidates be employed by a “safe harbor” company before they could work for PG&E even though such programs were no longer required by law.
  Applicants state that the only safe harbor company used by Corestaff was Pinnacle Staffing, and that the safe harbor program was not open to bids by other vendors.  (Fifth Allegation.)

(6)  Applicants allege that Corestaff failed to respond to or investigate Anderson’s written complaints regarding violations of GO 156 and sexual harassment.  Applicants allege that as a result of such complaints, Anderson was fired from Corestaff at the end of February, 1999.  In addition, applicants allege that Anderson informed PG&E management of the “vendor fraud,” but that to applicants’ knowledge, no action was taken by PG&E.  (Seventh Allegation.)

(7)  Applicants allege that several employees of PRO were working on site at PG&E in 1997.  According to applicants, PG&E demanded that these employees no longer work for PRO, but in instead report to Roberta Enterprises (now Corestaff). (Tenth Allegation.)

(8)  Applicants allege that PRO Engineering, an approved WMDVBE, was promised several hundred thousand dollars to several million dollars worth of work by  Black and Veatch Construction Company.  Black and Veatch had bid on a project for PG&E, listing PRO Engineering as a sub-contractor.  Although Black and Veatch were selected for the project, PRO was ultimately awarded only $15,000 worth of work, according to applicants.  (Eleventh Allegation.)

(9)  In 1998-1999, Anderson was allegedly told by Corestaff to strike Oasis, a WMDVBE vendor, from its list of secondary vendors that Corestaff used to supply workers to PG&E.  Applicants ask numerous questions which suggest that PG&E and/or Corestaff improperly failed to award any work to Oasis.  (Twelfth Allegation.)

As we stated in D.00-04-025, the above allegations may constitute valid claims pursuant to contract law, employment law, or the law governing unfair business practices.  However, those types of claims, regardless of merit, are generally left to civil courts or state or federal agencies to adjudicate.  The missing element in all of the charges is that applicants fail to allege any facts which demonstrate that the actions of Corestaff and/or PG&E targeted WMDVBEs or discriminated against WMDVBEs in particular.  Thus, the complaint fails to state a cause of action that is appropriate for adjudication before the Commission.

By this decision, we do not mean to trivialize the serious nature of the allegations against PG&E and/or Corestaff.  If the facts as alleged by applicants’ are true, they may well indicate improper and/or unlawful actions by Corestaff and, perhaps, PG&E.  Such actions are not condoned by this Commission.  However, absent facts which might demonstrate discrimination against WMDVBEs, this is not the proper forum to litigate such allegations.

Finally, applicants allege certain certification and reporting violations by PG&E and/or Corestaff.  First, applicants allege that PG&E thought it was important to certify Pinnacle as a WMDVBE, even though PG&E knew Pinnacle was not qualified as a WMDVBE.  (Fifth Allegation.)  Applicants attempt to support this allegation with E-mail notes, attached to the complaint as Exhibit 12, discussing the WMDVBE status of Pinnacle.  However, as the decision points out, these notes simply do not support applicants’ allegations.  (See D.00-04-025, at p. 11.)

We note that the issues relating to Pinnacle Staffing are also addressed in D.00-04-004, our decision dismissing a similar complaint against PG&E.  Although we dismissed the claims regarding Pinnacle, we nevertheless directed PG&E to review the status of that entity and to refrain from including contracts or subcontracts with that entity in its WMDVBE results if Pinnacle is not a WMDVBE.  (D.00-04-004 at pp. 13, 28.)  Thus, we have taken precautionary measures to ensure proper reporting of Pinnacle’s status by PG&E.

Second, applicants allege that Corestaff misstated 1998 hiring statistics by reusing statistics from 1997, a “more favorable year.”  The same charge also alleges that a Corestaff Minority Vendor Report for 1998 indicates total MBE to be 8.9%, when “it was supposed to be 15%.”
  (Ninth Allegation.)  Applicants further allege that PG&E’s WMDVBE reporting included statistics based on the amount promised to PRO, rather than the actual amount awarded to PRO.  (Eleventh Allegation.)  Regarding these charges, applicants do not present any facts indicating that PG&E may have misstated WMDVBE hiring statistics.  Thus, these charges were properly dismissed by D.00-04-025.

Because we conclude that all of applicants’ charges were properly dismissed by D.00-04-025, we do not find any legal error in the decision.

III. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, applicants have failed to state sufficient grounds for rehearing.  Applicants’ request for oral argument is denied.

Therefore IT IS ORDERED that:

1.   Rehearing of Decision 00-04-025 is denied.

2.   Applicants’ request for oral argument is denied.

This order is effective today.

Dated: September 2001, at San Francisco, California.
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I dissent.

/s/  HENRY M. DUQUE



Commissioner

I dissent.

/s/  RICHARD BILAS

Commissioner

� PG&E admits in its answer that both Oasis and PRO are WMDVBEs and have previously supplied services directly to PG&E that are now supplied only through Corestaff.


� All references to code sections refer to the Public Utilities Code unless otherwise noted.  


� The First and Thirteenth Allegations appear to be essentially the same.





� Neither the complaint nor the decision explains exactly what a “safe harbor” company is.  Complainants appear to be alleging that certain technology workers were required to work at a safe harbor company prior to being hired by PG&E.  Complainants further allege that although safe harbor companies are no longer required by law, PG&E continues to use Pinnacle as a safe harbor company.


� This allegation is listed as a “statistical reporting issue” in the complaint.  However, the allegation appears to charge that PG&E failed to meet its MBE goals.  Assuming this is applicants’ allegation, GO 156 expressly provides that no penalties shall be imposed for failure of any utility to meet its goals.  (GO 156, § 8.12.)  Thus, this charge fails to allege a violation of the WMDVBE statutes or GO 156.
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